Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the
Democratic Executive

Committee of Florida
January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008

Why the Audit

Was Done

Federal law permits the
Commission to conduct
audits and field
investigations of any
political committee that is
required to file reports
under the Federal
Election Campaign Act
(the Act). The
Commission generally
conducts such audits

when a committee o

About the Committee (p.2)

The Democratic Executive: Vomm1ttee of Florida is a state party
committee headquarte&égg‘m Tallahessee, Florida. For more
information, see th%f'c en‘tho Committee Organization, p. 2.

g, “?%wa
P K&

mnanciggctiﬁty (. 2) m%\

%% $ 1,381,039
Rofitical Committees < 379,860

20,465,884
2,037,583
516,180

$ 24,780,546

requirements for g,

substantial complian k Q) $ 12,999,529
with the‘éc ‘%@%Q“d 5 o*«.*E deral Ele'stlon Activity 1 1:409,932
de ter’i'mt;les Wmﬂ;e% " wzg;‘@ o Of "'é%?ésbursements 288,438
cor. €¢ complic -mTotal Disbirsements

the %nh?muons, %“‘ N $ 24,697,899
prohibiti il {nd g‘:; %ﬁ}f

disclasure 1 rqqu rements ik

The Commission may s
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this

report.

v# Findings and Recommendations (p. 3)

¥e Excessive Coordinated Party Expenditures (Finding 1)

Failure to Itemize Coordinated Party Expenditures (Finding 2)
e Allocation of Expenditures (Finding 3)

e Misstatement of Financial Activity — Levin Fund (Finding 4)
o Disclosure of Disbursements (Finding 5)

! 2U.S.C. §438(b).




Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the
Democratic Executive
Committee of Florida

January 1, 2007 - Degember 31, 2008




Table of Contents

Page
Part 1. Background
Authority for Audit 1
Scope of Audit 1
Part II. Overview of Committee
Committee Organization 2
Overview of Financial Activity 2
Part III. Summaries
Findings and Recommendations 4 3
Part IV. Findings and Recom%;ggdat;g&s sfé;*;ﬁ
Finding 1. Excessive Coordinated Party Expe’:i{lga hg%m"' 4@:@ 5
Finding 2. Failure to Itemiz€Gogrdinated Party(} -@ggditures "8
Finding 3. Allocation of Exp%ﬁ%% Y 9
2 4
5

Finding 5. Disclosure of Disburs -%‘gnts

(-]
As%@r;';%i
o ;

Finding 4. Misstatement of Finangial ﬁ‘&%g Levi i.Fund
e '

s




Part 1
Background

Authority for Audit

This report is based on an audit of the Democratic Executive Committee of Florida
(DECF), undertaken by the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the
Commission) in accordance with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (the Act). The Audit Division conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
§438(b), which permits the Commission to conduct audits<ifidfield investigations of any
political committee that is required to file & report under.,%,] .C. §434. Priorto
conducting any audit under this subsection, the Con_;&_mwsifpé%ﬁmust perform an ifitemnal
review of reparts filed by solected onmmittees 19, o’.eﬁ-"ﬁﬁnéﬁ" reports filed by a
partioular evmmittee meat the threshold requireénts for subargatial compliance with the
Act. 2U.S.C. §438(b). P g

g

Scope of Audit & o g’ :
&Audit’statt evaluated vatio

digations;
" ﬁﬁd’g&@n «%*i,nou-federal accounts;
jd bank records;

PNAN AW



Part 11
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates

o _Date of Registration April 19:&9'2‘%9

e Audit Coverage Januarg;ﬁiﬁﬁgm December 31, 2008

Headquarfers Fall ‘. assee, ?lohda
: “‘%ﬁ%«

Bank Information

&y
=g
A

e Bank Depositories "a«ﬂ:wo “?fgff:m

e Bank Accounts

£58,

Treasurer m&.

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conduéted ’@,«J&

e Treasurer Dunng Penod Covered byu’é“Audlt

%)

Recardkeeping.] y@f%

"l'i,":_:i

nancial Activity
Cash-on-hand @ 3aﬁua /1 201;7 $ 203,156
o 1,381,039
o From Other Polltlcal G‘gmmlttees 379,860
o From Affiliated/Other Party Committees 20,465,884
o Transfers from Non-federal Account ' 2,037,583
o All Other Receipts 516,180
Total Receipts $ 24,780,546
o__Operating Expenditures 12,999,529
o Federal Election Activity 11,409,932
o Other Disbursements 288,438
Total Disbursements $ 24,697,899
Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2008 $ 285,803




Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Excessive Coordinated Party Expenditures
During fieldwork, the Audit staff calculated that DECF appears to have exceeded the
2008 coordinated party expenditures limit on behalf of a | o;jj""e candidate ($60, 000) by
$35,108. Our review identified lwo media ads ($82, 400@2‘ nd two direct n1ail pieces
($12,708) that appear to represent cnordinated party< c

In response to the Interim Audit Repart recomme?;’t‘mtlon, DEC provided statements and
documents to demonstrate why the expenda s’should not be con%dered excessive
coordinated party expenditures. DECF sul i@;gtted documentation for\the direct mail
pieces to support its claim that sufficient vo “éer actlwtyf"gccurred and;the expenses
qualified for the volunteer materials exemptlon }weréhot coordinated pai

expenditures. In light of the lacléwéfc ity in recetit ﬁdﬁsyregardmg the arﬁiount of

volunteer involvement needed to f the volunfgen materials exemption, the
expenses were not counted towar e c00 mated p T":__ endlture limit. Regarding
the two media ads ($82 400), DECF qunot - demo qu;strate 4t ey were granted
additiondl spendin, beyand $¢ 02000 As- esult, D %F exceeded its
coardinated party:fﬁﬂéndl& llmlmmn{iby $92:460 m& ~'$60,000). (Far more
detail, see p. 5) =] ‘ S

Dlﬁéi@ ﬁeldwork tﬁ wdit stafhi entlﬂe %‘4,iexpend1tures totaling $207,665, that were
not itefnized on SchedulgsF (Ite'fﬁ‘i;ed Coordinated Party Expenditures). The
expendlﬁes were made %ﬁf‘behalt& of: Eix congressional candidates. Subsequent to the
start of aud;%ﬁeldwork, Dﬁfl&F filed atfiended reports that substantially disclosed the
expenditures ‘it quesnon as éggrdmated party expenditures an Schedules F.

% 5
In response to the I'nte im l”fdlt Report recommendation, DECF made no additional
comments on this matiers; ﬁﬁCF has corrected the public record with respect to these

transactions. (For more detall see p. 8)

Finding 3. Allocation of Expenditures

During fieldwork, the Audit staff’s review of disbursements made from the federal and
non-federal accounts identified an apparent non-federal overfunding of allocable activity
in the amount of $107,536.

DECF materially complied with the Interim Audit Report recommendation. DECF either
accepted. the Audit staff”s positien or provided documentation demonstrating that lesser




allocation was required for all non-federal expenditures in question, except for rent
payments. DECF’s response reduced the potential non-federal overfunding of allocable
activity to $84,364. (For more detail, see p. 9)

Finding 4. Misstatement of Financial Activity - Levin
Fund

Throughout the audit period, DECF disclosed $6,438 as cash-on-hand for the Levin Fund
account. However, DECF’s Levin Fund account closed in November 2006. In response
to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, DECF filed an amended report that
corrected the overstatement of cash-on-hand. (For more detathy see p. 14)

Finding 5. Disclosure of Disbursen 1 nts
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff calculated thaedisburyg ment entries, totaling

$9,554,713, contained inadequate or incorrect gé,ldsure informa g:) In response to the
] t materially

Interim Audit Repart recommendation, DEGE:
corrected the disclosure errors. (For moreé¥detail, see p. 15)




Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Excessive Coordinated Party Expenditures

Summary

During fieldwork, the Audit staff calculated that DECF appears to have exceeded the
2008 coordinated party expenditures limit on behalf of a H opse candidate ($60 000) by
$35,108. A review identified two media ads ($82,4€0) a fea o direct mail pieces
($12,708) that appear to represent coordinated party 2 T a' tures.

In response to the Interim Audit Repaort recommendﬁ'hon, DE@&provnded statements and
documents to demonstrate why the expendltur‘é% should not be €0 sxdered excessive
coordinated party expenditures. DECF submltted documentation f'orﬁ,ghe direct mnil
pieces to support its claim that sufficient voliinteer activity occurred 4 d the expenses
qualified for the volunteer materials exemptlon‘}and were,rfat. coordmated yarty
expenditures. In light of the laclg@f clanty in recenl; aud;ts-regardmg the arﬁdunt of
volunteer involvement needed to; qu@hzfy for the volun&eef 'materials exempt10n the
expenses were not counfed mwmdsiﬁlmcoo rdinated pai;tym xpenditure limit. Regarding
the two media ads ($82,400), DEC' dem pfgstrate &t}they were granted

additional spending zmth “¥ASa esult, D F exceoded its
coordinated party expendify 4008 :

Legal Standetis N

A. Coardinated Paﬁy xpendl ures. Natig nal party committees and state party

comm.ltt&g‘_ -permitted: g m* poods aﬁdsservwes on behalf of candidates in the
genel@;i;;fg‘,l’é ctionZover an ve the%ccq%lb&*oﬁs that are subject to contribution limits.
i ned “cr- dinated party;€xpenditures.” They are subject to the

foll&vﬁh rules: ‘ﬁ%&
e L 'vghamount spen ,%%@;‘coordﬂated party expenditures” is limited by statutory
adlas that are baged on the‘€ost of Living Adjustment (COLA) and the voting

age populatlon '; %

e Party corﬁffhttees are*génmtted to coordinate the spending with the candidate
commxtteesw_;f ¥

e The parties mﬁ?@ﬁ;ike these expenditures only in connection with the general
election.

e The party committees—not the candidates—are responsible for reporting these
expenditures.

o If the party comthittee exceeds the limits on coordinated party expenditures, the
excess amount is considered an in-kind contribution, subject to the contribution
limits. 2 U.S.C. §441a(d) and 11 CFR §§109.30 and 109.32.

B. Assignment of Coordinated Party Expenditure Limit. A political party may
assign its authority ta make coordinated party expenditures to another political party




committee. Such an assignment must be made in writing, state the amount of the
authority assigned, and be received by the assignee before any conrdinated party
expenditure is made pursuant to the assignment. Thn politicat party commiitur tlmt is
assigned authorily to mske coordinated party expenditures must maietain the written
assignment for at least three years. 11 CFR §§104.14 and 109.33(a) and (c).

C. Volunteer Activity. The payment by a state committee of a political party of the costs
of campaign materials (such as pins, bumper stickers, handbills, brochures, posters, party
tabloids or newsletters, and yard signs) used by such committee in connection with
volunteer activities on behalf of any nominee(s) of such partysis not a contribution,
provided that the following conditions are met: ‘fﬁ 5
e

1. Sceh prtymmnt is not for cost ynemred imcon nuc%é%vltﬁ%n broadcasting,
newspaper, magazine, bill board, direct mail, sum ar type QE; eneral public
communication or political advertising. The t_ ixdirect mail me%:%eny mailing(s) by a
commercial vendor or any mailing(s) mad

ffom cammercial lists:
2. The portian of the cost af such materis S&ifocable to Federal candid; Fes must be paid
from contributions subject to the limitations d’?igﬁ?‘prohlbltlans of the Act' '?,'j:
3. Such payment is not made ﬁ-on; ‘ngntnbutlons 'efs,“ : 'aggd’by the donor to‘?lz, c;spent on
behalf of a particular candidate Tor&Fzédege‘ailb:fﬁce

s
4. Such materials are distributed Vv hm >ers and not*b";&g,pmmercial or for-profit

operations. &‘h\g

5.If made by a puiltlg,a!lggg mmittee ad¢h (gaymlﬁ ishalt be TepOte ed by the political
committee as a dish{is emen‘f aocordance wi L‘(SF(.;IE‘IM 3 Bt need not be ellecated
to specific candnd%fe n comm?ttee reports~%

6. The exe'nptxon‘lssﬂ t apphcabie to campaﬁé{hf’ materials pmx:haac.d by the national party
committees. 11 CFRY fDQﬁ? (%ﬁ&)), (c), (d)"g(\e) and (g) and 11 CFR §100.147 (a), (b),
(©):(d) (e)iﬁ"d(,g) . SVr i

§m‘~

2

- g xldd Sik
SEER B, = @%\‘ '{p
Faé‘f.s and Analys%g_\ Wi, Gy
SO, W
)

¥
The coor?hnated expendlnlf‘e:gmlt for‘%e 2008 election cycle for a U.S. House of
Representatives Seandidate inthe state of Florida was $42,100. DECF provided
documentation from,the D ,&C,é showing that it authorized DECF to spend $17,900 of its
limit on behalf of “Taddeo, a candidate for the U.S. House of Representatives.
Therefore, DECF’s ggw 5" spending limit for this candidate was $60,000.

The Audit staff identified four disbursements, totaling $95,108, on behalf of Annette
Taddeo. Two disbursements ($82,400) were for media ads. The remaining two
disbursements ($12,708) were for direct mail pieces. DECF disclosed the cost of mie
media ad and both mail pieces as federal election actlvity on line 30b of its disclosure

reports. The cost of the remaining media ad was disclosed as an operating expenditure on
line 21b.



One of the two media ads discussed the candidate’s position on health care. The other ad
discussed the opponem’s voting record on health care and taxes. The disclaimer for each
ad stated, “Paid for by the Florida Democyatic Party amd Tadreo for Cangress, Approved
by Amnette Taddeo.”

Regarding the direct mail pieces, a vendor located in Virginia processed and mailed the
two direct mail pieces (one in English, the other in Spanish). The file for this vendor
included an email communication from a vendor representative to a representative of
DECF requestmg approval of the direct mail piece. The emall also copied the Taddeo
carmnpaign.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Reco
At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided DE
the apparent excessive coordinated expendi
they were authorized to spend an additional

e¢commended DECF obtain a refund of
ss and provide evidence of the

its coordinated expen 3‘ 3r¢"limit to DECF. DECF also subtmtted a letter; dated
September 22, 2011, from the DCCC to explain the coordinated expenditure authority.
The letter states, “[t]he DCTC’s current records show a transfer (of) $17,900 in
coordinated expenditure authority in connection with this election to the Florida
Democratic Party on October 29, 2008. While we cun locate no further records of other
transfers of authority to your comntittoe in connection with this electibn, we did sappott

2 DECF had a coordinated expenditure spending limit af $42,100 aad the National Party Committee also
had a acordinatod expenditure spending limit of $42,100.
3 Disclosure reports subject to this audit did not disclose any coordinated expenditures for Annette Taddeo.
(See Finding 2)




Ms. Taddeo’s candidacy — both before and after the date of the above transfer — and we
know of no reason why any requested or needed transfer of authority would have been
withireld at tire time.”

Regarding the two mail pieces, DECF stated that the mail pieces were actually prepared
with substantial volunteer participation and, therefors, meet the valuateer materials
exemption and should not be considered coordinated party expenditures. DECF also
provided a copy of a photo which it believes demonstrates volunteer participation. In

light of the lack of clarity in recent audits regarding the amount of volunteer involvement |

neaded to qualify for the volunteer materials exemption, th

eﬁéxpenses were not counted
towards the coordinated party expenditure limit. N

AT

In respanse to the Intorirn Audit Report, neither DE §n6i" A\e DCCC could locate a
record authorizing additional spending authonty’\,As noted 1t xhe legal standards above,
11 CFR §109.33(a) requires that an ass1gnmentmust be made W tlng, state the amoumnt
of the authority assigned, and be rece.vedgby assignee before anyﬁcoordmated party
expenditure is made pursuant to the assi ’%ﬁt In similar cases, th n;nmss;on has
rejected assignments of spending authority egihe fact 4Absent evi of additional
spending authority from the DCC DE(.,F’s codrd natéA spendmg llmlt =‘$ 0,000

and DECF exceeded its ceordi d,."éxpendmue hmlfiﬁ n by $22,400 ($82,400 [media
ad expenditures] - $60,000 [DECFZ8 ”%%’%“fam;ted spendmgjumt])

"@u
Finding 2. Failure to Itst\aﬁ:%ﬁze Cocf‘rdinafq %‘Party

Expenditur&w .
Summary D, %Q
Dunng ﬁeldwork, theA dit ;fg‘g?nlﬁ‘é%u ed 64 ’e"i enditures, totaling $207,665, that were
not }{temlze onfSI:t]}éebdule‘s sR(ltemized:C oor n%féd Party Expenditures). The
expegg’c‘htures were-made on If of six dﬁngx;,e,sswnal candidates. Subsequent to the
start oﬁpudlt ﬁeldwrﬁglngEC

'ﬁ’d amended feports that substantially disclosed the

expendl‘tufées In questiort? as coordm%ed party expenditures on Sckedules F.
i *i\
In response ‘fofithe Interim A\ﬂ it Report recommendatlon DECF made no additional
fﬁls*mua DEGF has corrected the public record with respect to these

comments on
transactians.

Legal Standard A &

Reporting Coordinated Party Expenditures. Each political committee shall report the
full name of each person who receives any expenditure from the reporting committee
during the reporting period in connection with an expenditure under 11 CFR Part 109,
Subpart D (2 USC 441a(d)), together with the date, amount and purpose of any such
expenditure as well as the name of, and office sought by the candidate on whose behalf
the expenditnre is made. 11 CFR §104.3 (b)(1)(viii}

* Final Audit Report en Missouri Dernocratic State Cammittee, MUR 5274. Rinal Audit Report on the
California Republican State Committee, MUR 5246.



Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

The Audit staff identified 64 expenditures, totaling $207,665, that were not itemized on
Schedules F as coardinated party expenditures. The expenditures were nrade an behalf of
six congressional candidates and.included payments for staff salaries, direct mail, cell
phones and media ads. Subsequent to the start of audit fieldwork, DECF filed amended
reports that substantially disclosed the expenditures in question as coordinated party
expenditures on Schedule F. ‘

B. Interim Aundit Report & Audit Division Reco n‘ﬁ tlon

C. Committee Response to Inggrim Audit Repors, 4553
In response, DECF did not have@nyi (ﬂtlonal cor i on this matter. As'explained in

the amoting; of volunteer involvement
needed to quallfy for the volunteer mj3 nnﬁls; emptlong‘éA“ha result, expenses for two
diract mail pieces totalmg $12,708 w%%é‘anot cl"asmﬁe,d as coordinated party expendltures
Therofare, the ‘nnnﬁnﬁf%xpendltums%ﬁ%prewq lﬁemlzed’on Schedules F is
$194,957 (8207, 6f§'- ;5812 6-DECF h@lsscnected ﬁ*‘é:pf@llc record with respect to
these transactions¥i%, e

view of disbursements made from the federal and
arent non-federal overfunding of allocable activity

f
.}‘:3"

DECF matenally ] { fplir: @th the Interim Audit Repart reaommendation. DECF either
accepted the Audit staff _{ sition or provided documentatinn demonstrating that lesser
allocation was requiredfor all non-federal expenditures in question, except for rent
payments. DECF’s response reduced the potential non-federal overfunding of allocable

activity to $84,364.

Legal Standard
A. Paying for Alloeable Expenses. The Commissior regulations offer party
committees two ways to pay for allocable, shared federal/nen-fzdenal expenses.
e They may pay the entire amount of the shared expense from the federal account
and transfer funds from the non-federal account to the federal account to cover the
non-federal share of that expense; or



10

e They may establish a separate, federal allocation account into which the
committee deposits funds Fronr both its federal and non-federal accounts solely
for the purpose of paying the allocable expenrars. 11 CFR §106.7(b).

B. Transfers. Generally, a political committee may not transfer funds from its non-
federal account ta its federal account, except when the committee follows specific rules
for paying for shared federal/non-federal election activity. 11 CFR §§102.5(a)(1)(i) and
106.7(f).

C. Reporting Allocable Expenses. A state, district or locdillecommittee that allocates

federal/non-federal expenses must report each dlsbursenrﬁ% it makes from its federal

account (or separate allocation account) to pay for a shar 8¢ ’federai/non—federal anpense.

Comnrittees raport these kinds of drsbm'semmtn on’ S}}iﬁeé‘u]g“H4 (Disburasments for
z\” 57

D. Allocation Required for Generic Vog}é@x :Drives, State and local"* arty committees

must allocate all of their costs for generic voter.drives. A enenc vote f}’ ive is an
activity that urges the general public: % Aah

e to register to vote; = ‘:%

e to vote; or A 54

e to support candidates of a%‘@tl arty or cafidilates who are associated with a

_‘:;!ﬁc can'“ﬁn’@a% 11 CFR §106.7(c)(5).

particular i lsnue without mentigning" AP 2
. Allocation Ratio’ 6 % ﬁenenc’\"o \ r;llri%e Casts. State and local
arty committeeS;must alloc: eir admims tive exp\éfses"?and geaeric voter drive

costs dependent uponiwhich feef?tal offices*appear on the ballot for the election year.

The minimum perce?i‘ta.e,of )gyel;al»ﬁmds wow*be at least:
., :%%’& & _esrltfxen%‘g 2 andrdatggnd a Senate candidate appear on the
’1:*; ﬁ]ot' S %

g{‘f‘{ 28 percent if &'Presidential candldatmlt not a Senate candidate appears on the
llot; i-0N
) \2K1Q rfent if a Sengfey andxdatg,,but no Presidential candidate appears on the
ball&t,uand Ve
e 15 perc tif oeither ’Prcsxdenﬂhl nor a Speate candidate appears on the bailot.
11 CFR §106: 7(d)gtmd Q).
-4

F. Allocation of Cosmxoﬂi‘ederal Election Activity. Expenditures for public
communications as defined in 11 CFR 100.26 by state party committees that refer to a
clearly identified candidate for Federal office and that promote, support, attack, or oppose
any such candidate for Federal office must not be allocated. Only federal funds may be
used. 11 CFR §300.33(c).

G. Allocasian Ratio for Shared Fundraising Expenses. if e committce raises Imth
fedeml and onn-federal funds through thn same fundraising program ar event, it must
allocate the direct eost of the fundraising event based upon the ratio of funds received by
the federal account to the total amount raised for the event. 11 CFR §106.7(c)(4).



11

H. Salaries and Wages. Committees must keep a monthly log of the percentage of time
each employee spunds in caanection with @ Federal eicotian. Employeos who spend 25
percent or less of their compensated time in a given month on Federal electico activity or
on activities in connectian with a Fedaral election must either be paid only from the
Federal accaunt or have their salaries allocated as an administrative cost. 11 CFR.
§106.7(d)(1).

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts ) :

In addition to the above, the following expenﬁi%s wergfaid directly from,
federal account but appear to represent 100 percent ledalictivity or allocable activity.

Bibween the Leon County Chair and DECF
S in connection with a federal election.

w1th (n:scnptlon “Cansulting Fee for Creole

fierican G.O.T.V.” Support for this dishememont was not
Hownver, if the activity represents a public communication
dentified federal candidate, the cost would have to be paid
eral funds. If the cost represented get-out-the-vote activity, it

that named 4'¢
with 100 percer

g

could have been paid with a combination of federal and Levin funds. However,
DECF did not maintain a Levin fund; therefore, only federal funds could be used.
The only way that the cost could Have been permissibly paid with 100 percent
non-federal funds was if the activity named only non-federal candidates and did
not represent a get-out-the-voie effort.

The Audit staff could not determine if this payment was wholly non-federal,
allocable or wholly federal. Until more information is provided, it is assumed that
the cost potentially should have been paid entirely by the federal account. Asa



12

result, the non-federal account may have overpaid its share by as much as
$17,240.

o The total amount of rent paid for DECF’s headquarters during the audit period
was $212,313. According to DECF, the building is accupied by DECF, tir State
House Caucus and the State Senate Cancus (Caucus). With the exceptien of ane
month (January 2007), DECF paid half of the monthly rent directly from the non-
federal account and half from the federal account. Rent payments from the
federal account were disclosed on Schedules H4 and allocated 28 percent federal
and 72 percent non-federal. Thus, the non-federal ;e count paid 86 percent of the
rent for DECF headquarters. As a result, the nonsfed ¢tal account overpaid its
share of rent by $28,482 ($181,347 — $152, 8653"%?’%

zm 5 }

o DECF was hot able to produce monthly: tlme"‘logs for'si¢employees documenting
their time spent on federal and non- ?‘@éﬁ’l activities. In é d}gon the records
supplied by three individuals did ng fest to working 25 percent or less of their
time on federal activity for all the p p iods in whlch their §alanes were
allocated between federal and non-f aljpcuw N?.bsent record’s% demonstrate
the activity engaged in by%hggmployees ik ii}l thIl, $23,172 was consuiered to
potentially be a non-allocgb‘l ¢ -gxpse that sho.uld have been paid entirely by the
federal account. S \

e Ten findraisinguograms anti'ey y
expenses bety; o e%f@eral and nopfederdiraccoun Ty
program'Q Gent in Whith DECFGali&ied both 'Y6deral and non-federal funds
was a]locatve‘%”based on‘fhe funds ré‘c?""g‘med method. One event, the 2008 Jefferson
Jackson Dmner;f:accoun"tedofor the amuht of overfunding identified. The
hpf“opgi'tlbn of fedé?al;fujﬁﬁs%ecelm to‘hén—federal funds received as calculated

y ‘"‘*B\?’ DECF‘I was, 8 percéen’! tsfederal'%teg. rc%ﬁt non-federal._Per the Audit staff’s

&7 calculation, thi ,Mamoun ds rece Vel was 16 percent federal and 84 percent
&ﬁnpn-federal ‘é fé ew cated that the non-federal account overpaid its share
ofzihe fundralsmg %st by $1 637

In summary, thé%udtt staff'ca ?ﬁculated that the non-federal account patentially
overfunded its shagof expeffitures by $107,536 (520,260 + $3,745 +$17,240 +

$28,482 + $23,172 +s$l4 63.7)

&g” 45 ,7
B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation
This matter was discussed at the exit conference. In response, DECF stated that the cost
of the absentee chase ballot ($3,745) and the consulting fee for Creole
Translators/Haitian American G.O.T.V. ($17,240) represent non-federal activity. DECF

did not provide any documentation supporting its position.

With respect ta the rent alleeahon mrd the Caucus, DECF stated that the Caucurs is
“cansidared an autondmous project of the state party ... they do nat have a seprrate legal
entity. Therefore, they did not sign the lease.” DECF further stated that the Caucus



13

employees are on the payroll of the state party, so they would technically qualify as
employees of the party.

The exit conference response did not address the lack of time records and allocation of
fundraising expenses.

The Audit staff has reviewed DECF’s response and offers the following:

Absentee Chase Ballot — DECF did not provide any documentation supporting its
position that the mailer represented 100 percent non-federalfactivity. The mailer clearly
identified a candidate for federal office. The email betwéeRsthe Leon County Chair and
DECF makes clear that the DECF expenditure was ingg08nection with a federal election.
1 Been paid with federal firads.

federal accounts, 11 CFR §106 7(cYE2)).
106.7(c), the Conn:m 9

basis. &
f’ds.h:"ﬁ R it S ‘3?:\&

The Iﬁt@émm Kudlgkepofﬁeqomend it thEG'% provide documentation that clarified
ﬁ%ported the ndn-fed expenditures or reimburse the non-

Translators/Haitian Amgn an G.O.T.V.-28%] + $14 637 [Fundraising]). DECF states
that the federal aocount réeimbursed the non-federal account accordingly”.

DECF’s position demonstrates that the documentation provided verified that the
consulting fee paid for the Creole Translators/Maitian American G.O.T.V. represented &
shared activity that should have been allocated based on the administrative ratio of 28%
federal aud 72% 11on-federal.

5 DECF’s September 2011 bank statement verified the transfer of $43,469 from the federal account to the
non-federal account.



14

DECEF also provided documentation demonstrating that the salary payments in question
were for employees that did not spend in excess of 25 percent of their time on Federal
election activity or on activities in conuection with a Federal election in a given month.

DECF disagrees that a portion of the headquarters rent requires allocation. DECF states
that the Florida State Caucus and Senate Coanmittees serve as the campaign arm af the
Democratic legislators for both the Florida State House and Senate. DECF contends that
due to state law, the state party was required to serve as fiscal agent for both the House
and Senate Democratic Caucus Committees. Each Caucus Committee is responsible for
raising its own funds and administering its own budget, established in consultation with
DECF, which can only be utilized for state elections to ti{e;El6rida House and Florida
Senate. Although each staff member for each Cau itlee is an emnployee of
DECF, they are employed in censultaiion with. izagh h respective Caucus.

- T retalculated the apparent non-federal
984,364. DECT’s response matcrially complies with

Throughout the audit period, DECF disclased $6,438 as cash-on-hand for the Levin Fund
account. However, DECF’s Levin Fund account closed in November 2006. In response
to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, DECF filed an amended report that
corrected the overstatement of cash-on-hand.




15

Legal Standard

Contents of Levin Reports. Each report must disclose:

e The amount of cash-on-hand for Levin funds at the begirmiag and end of the
reporting period;

¢ Ths total amount of Levin fund receipts and disbursements (including allocation
transfers) for the reporting period and for the calendar year; and

e Certain transactions that require itemization on Sckedule L-A (Itemized Receipts of
Levin Funds) or Schedule L-B (Itemized Disbursements of Levin Funds).
11 CFR §300.36 (b)(2)(B). "

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts o
Disclosure reports filed by DECF indicated afcas] ieEevin fund account of
$6,438. DECF disclosed this cash balancgftliroughout the audit perigd, However, Levin
fund bank records indicate that the account .closed on November 5:2006. Other
than the cash-on-hand balance, DECF did not% anyibevin fund receipts or

disbursements. P

B. Interim Audit Report & Au "i’ [ iv\ﬁﬁbn Recomm¢jidation

This matter was discussed with DEG] ‘?esenwtlves at the fexit conference. DECF
representatives made n eomment on matter~ @e InterighAudit Report, the Audit
staff recorrimended ﬁ&% K, amend ‘fg ost rpg‘ent@g% t to € fotrect the overstatement
of Levin fund ca h"— B-hand. ﬁf’,g ey

B
C. Committee Resp Se to L tgl;lm Audit Képort
In responsEtoith Intenmegﬁﬁ 3 @ECF& 1§d an amended report that corrected the
ovgswtgfn%ﬁt% a3 -on-h dy &

& ' 1-5‘3 .ul’.\ <%

|Finﬂigl_g 5. Dis¢§1 I5U

Summar%kz; 0
During audit fi fﬁl@ﬁﬂc the Auiht staff calculated that disbursement entries, totaling
$9,554,713, conta: yate or incorrect disclosure information. In response to the
Interim Audit Reports emmendatlon, DECEF filed amended reports that materially
corrected the dlsclosure@trors

Legal Standard
A. Reporting Operating Expenditures. When operating expenditures to the samre
person exceed $200 in a calendar year, the committee must report the:

e amount;

e date when the expendifures were made;

« mme and address of the payee; and



16

¢ purpose (a brief description of why the disbursement was made—see below).
2 U.S.C. §434(b)(5)(A) and 11 CFR §104.3(6)(3)(D).

B. Examples of Purpose. Adequate Descriptions. Examples of adequate descriptions
of “purpose” include the following: dinner expenses, media, salary, polling, travel, patty
fees, phone banks, travel expenses, travel expense reimbursement, catering costs, loan
repayment, or contribution refund. 11 CFR §104.3(b)(3)(1)(B).

Inadequate Descriptions. The following descriptions do not meet the requirement for
reporting “purpose”: advance, election-day expenses, others€kpenses, expense
reimbursement, miscellaneous, outside services, get-on%‘%i svote, and voter registration.
11 CFR §104.3(b)(3)(i)(B) and Cemmission Policy Stafefnent at

www.fec. gov/law/pohcy/pm'posenfdnsbursement/n~"" i '.uxpose list_3507.

Facts and Analysis . rw—-;?

A. Facts 2 QL
The reported purpose of the disbursement, wl?%qgnsxd ith the 1d€ﬂt1ty of the
dlsbursement reclplent must clearl% specify wh“’iﬂi‘em.ggs ement was ma‘;d;e%qg;,The Audit

and 190 percent basis. These fewews*re sifited in errons t%talmg $9,554,713. This amount
is compmed of projected errors wmg %i 08 3395 ﬁom«nh;"é,sample review and
$7,846,318 in errors gc'qn,;he sepnratb Toview conducted oﬁ‘%&‘ 100 percent basis.® Thc

disclosure errors 1de”nt1ﬁ€d inesch rev\i'éﬁytgf,\\;vere um ué
22 i ;
From the 100 peré‘e'ht v1ew, e than $7:3 3,000 of the disclesure errors was far

campajgn materials thaff c.Most part, (B scribed Senator Obama’s position on

issues, (2)"6’0myared S nators avar d Senator: McCain’s position on issues or (3) were

for ,e:t;éui“”t'fl} -v telep %ﬂs authorzed by%@bama for America. The majority of
e for 1n ;« equate orihcdtrect purposes disclosed.

errot fs S0 the revies

5

B

Exampies mcorrect boses inchided:
s Thregimail pieces of escn&%}Senator McCain’s position on an issue were
discl' s erther “ g, entee/Early Vote Mail” or “Direct Mail/Early Vote.” The

'5:_ ss obtaining an absentee ballot or votmg early

ride mfonnaLo § disclosed as “Generic Literature.”
Examples of inadequate purposes included:
e Payments for automated phone banks by Senator Obama or on behalf of Senator
Obama that asked for your vote or provided information on polling locations were
disclosed as “Telephone Calls” or “Generic Telephone Calls.”

$ The error amount was projected using a Monetary Unit Sample with a 95 percent confidence level plus
the results of a 100 percent review of items not in the sample population. The sample estimate could be
as low as $1,350,377 or as high as $2,066,413.



17

e Payments for mail pieces that described Senator Obama’s position on issues,
Senator McCain’s position on issues or the pesitions of both candidates were
disclosed as Literature, Generic Mail, or Direct Mail.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

This matter was discussed at the exit conference. In response, DECF representatives
stated they would review this issue. The Interim Audit Report recommended that DECF
amend its reports to correct the disclosure errors.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report
In response, DECF filed amended reports that matenal
incorrect disclosure information. 8

cted the inadequate and/or



